entering into forward contracts to safeguard the functional currency from the volatility in the market and the
same is done in accordance with the Board approved Investment and Exchange Risk Management Policy.

In general, forward exchange contracts entered into have a maturity of less than one year. When necessary,
forward exchange contracts are rolled over at maturity based on the exposures.

ICRISAT Financial Statements 2021 | 34

a) Foreign currency forward contracts outstanding as at the Balance Sheet date

  As at December 31, 2021 As at December 31, 2020
Forward contracts Buy Sell Buy Sell
USD (in thousands) -   10,000 -   16,500
INR (Rs. In thousands) - 7,43,800 - 12,05,375

b) Foreign currency sensitivity

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in INR and EURO exchange
rates, with all other variables held constant. The impact on the Institute’s surplus / deficit is due to changes in
the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities including foreign currency derivatives. The Institute’s exposure
to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material.

Particulars
Change in Rates Effect on Result

Increase Decrease Increase/(Decrease) in deficit
December 31, 2021
INR 1% 1% (189) 189
EURO 1% 1% (214) 214
December 31, 2020
INR 1% 1% (298) 298
EURO 1% 1% (243) 243

Price Risk:
The Institute does not hold any financial instruments subject to price risk.

Interest rate Risk:
The Institute does not hold any borrowings from a third party and hence is not subject to interest rate risk. All
the investments are in fixed rate bonds and hence there is no impact of interest rate movements.

Working Capital Management:
An accounting strategy that strives to maintain sufficient and equal levels of working capital, current assets, and
current liabilities. This helps the Institute to meet its expense obligations while also maintaining sufficient cash

(d) Financial instruments not measured at fair value